

No. 20-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SFR INVESTMENTS POOL 1, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

M&T BANK; FEDERAL HOME LOAN MORTGAGE
CORPORATION,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Jacqueline A. Gilbert
Diana Cline Ebron
Counsel of Record
KIM GILBERT EBRON
7625 Dean Martin Dr.
Ste. 110
Las Vegas, NV 89139
(702) 400-4130
Jackie@kgelegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Legal Background	3
II. Factual And Procedural History	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. The Petition Should Be Held For <i>Collins v.</i> <i>Mnuchin</i>	10
II. Question Two Should Be Granted Because The Ninth Circuit Has Expanded The Power Of A Federal Agency To Extinguish Private Property Rights In Contravention Of The Plain Language Of A Federal Statute.....	13
A. FHFA Actions To Invalidate Foreclosures Sales Under The Federal Foreclosure Bar Do Not Assert “Contract Claims”	14
B. The FHFA’s Suit Alleging Violation Of The Federal Foreclosure Bar Is A “Tort Claim” Within The Meaning Of The Act	16

C. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Have Broad And Harmful Consequences	24
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX A: Court of Appeals Opinion (9th Cir. 2020).....	1a
APPENDIX B: District Court Order (D. Nev. 2019)	11a
APPENDIX C: District Court Order (D. Nev. 2018)	17a
APPENDIX D: Court of Appeals Order (9th Cir. 2020).....	26a
APPENDIX E: Relevant Statutes.....	28a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcraft v. King</i> , 278 Cal. Rptr. 900, 228 Cal. App. 3d 604 (1991) ..	19
<i>Barmettler v. Reno Air, Inc.</i> , 114 Nev. 441, 956 P.2d 1382 (1998).....	19
<i>Berezovsky v. Moniz</i> , 869 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Bernard v. Rockhill Dev. Co.</i> , 103 Nev. 132, 734 P.2d 1238 (1987).....	16, 17
<i>Blanchard v. Blanchard</i> , 108 Nev. 908, 839 P.2d 1320 (1992).....	19
<i>Bourne Valley Court Trust v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 810 Fed. Appx. 492 (9th Cir. June 25, 2020)	24
<i>CFPB v. Seila Law LLC</i> , 923 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Chase Plaza Condo. Ass’n</i> , 98 A.3d 166 (D.C. 2014)	4
<i>Collins v. Union Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n</i> , 99 Nev. 284, 662 P.2d 610 (1983)	18
<i>Consol. Generator-Nevada, Inc. v. Cummins Engine Co.</i> , 114 Nev. 1304, 971 P.2d 1251 (1999)	19
<i>Culley v. County of Elko</i> , 101 Nev. 838, 711 P.2d 864 (1985)	19
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	12
<i>David v. Hett</i> , 293 Kan. 679, 270 P.3d 1102 (2011).....	16

<i>Dayton Valley Investors, LLC v. Union Pacific R. Co.</i> , 664 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (D. Nev. 2009).....	21
<i>Dillard Dept. Stores, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 115 Nev. 372, 989 P.2d 882 (1999)	19
<i>Dow Chemical Co. v. Mahlum</i> , 114 Nev. 1468, 970 P.2d 98 (1998)	19
<i>Executive Management, LTD v. Ticor Title Insurance Co.</i> , 114 Nev. 823, 963 P.2d 465 (1998)	19
<i>Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp. v. SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC</i> , 810 Fed. Appx. 589 (9th Cir. June 25, 2020)	24
<i>Freytag v. C.I.R.</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962).....	11, 12
<i>Guardian Tr. & Deposit Co. v. Fisher</i> , 200 U.S. 57 (1906).....	17
<i>Guardian Tr. & Deposit Co. v. Greensboro Water Supply Co.</i> , 115 F. 184 (C.C.W.D.N.C. 1902).....	17
<i>Hampton by Hampton v. Fed. Exp. Corp.</i> , 917 F.2d 1119 (8th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Hernandez v. City of Reno</i> , 97 Nev. 429, 634 P.2d 668 (1981)	19
<i>Higgins v. Higgins</i> , 103 Nev. 443, 744 P.2d 530 (1987)	19
<i>J.J. Industries, LLC v. Bennett</i> , 119 Nev. 269, 71 P.3d 1264 (2003)	19

<i>LN Management LLC Series 3732 Russell Peterson v. Shadow Hills Master Association,</i> 474 P.3d 333 (Nev. Oct. 16, 2020)	20, 22
<i>Malone v. University of Kansas Medical Center,</i> 220 Kan. 371, 552 P.2d 885 (1976).....	16
<i>Megapulse, Inc. v. Lewis,</i> 672 F.2d 959 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	22, 23
<i>Miller v. Jones,</i> 114 Nev. 1291, 970 P.2d 571 (1998).....	19
<i>Olivero v. Lowe,</i> 116 Nev. 395, 995 P.2d 1023 (2000).....	19
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB,</i> 881 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Prell Hotel Corp. v. Antonacci,</i> 86 Nev. 390, 469 P.2d 399 (1970).....	19
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,</i> 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	10, 13
<i>SFR Investments Pool 1, LLC v. U.S. Bank, N.A.,</i> 334 P.3d 408 (Nev. 2014).....	4, 15
<i>Stalk v. Mushkin,</i> 125 Nev. 21, 199 P.3d 838 (2009).....	20, 22
<i>Summerhill Village Homeowners Ass’n v. Roughley,</i> 270 P.3d 639 (Wash. Ct. App. 2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Brosnan,</i> 363 U.S. 237 (1960).....	3
<i>United States v. Limbs,</i> 524 F.2d 799 (9th Cir. 1975).....	17

<i>United States v. Neidorf</i> , 522 F.2d 916 (9th Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Zimmerman v. Bank of America National T. & S. Ass'n</i> , 191 Cal.App.2d 55, 12 Cal.Rptr. 319 (1961)	20

Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 4617(a)(2).....	1, 2, 4
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A).....	4
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(2)(A)(i)	2
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(12).....	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 4617(b)(12)(A)(ii)	8, 25
12 U.S.C. § 4617(j)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
A.R.S. § 12-542.....	25
AS § 09.10.070	25
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 339(1).....	25
NRS 11.070	7, 8
NRS 11.190(3)(a)	7
NRS 11.190(3)(b)	14
NRS 11.190(3)(c).....	25
NRS 116.3116(2).....	4
NRS 116.3116(1).....	4
O.R.S. § 12.110.....	25

Other Authorities

FHFA’s Statement on HOA Super-Priority
Lien Foreclosures (Apr. 21, 2015),
